

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) No.28912 OF 2008

IQBAL SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAL KAUR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 356 of 2009

IN

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) No.28912 OF 2008

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This petition arises out of an order passed by the High Court rejecting the application for grant of interim injunction. The trial court had granted an injunction order which was affirmed by the First Appellate Court but the High Court has set aside the said orders of the two courts below and rejected the application for grant of interim injunction. As against the aforesaid order, this petition was filed on which notice was issued with a further direction that no third party right would be created in the meantime. We are informed that evidence is being recorded in the suit. Counsel for the petitioners has also stated that the respondents in violation of the interim order passed by this Court have also transferred the property to a third party.

2

Counsel appearing for the respondents has taken plea that the aforesaid transfer has been made as respondents were not aware of the interim order as they were not served with the aforesaid order. This aspect will have to be looked into and considered. Purchasers has requested for addition as a party in the suit. His contentions shall also be considered and looked into by the trial court both in the suit as also in the alleged contempt petition. Therefore, we direct the trial court not



and office report)

WITH CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 356 of 2009 IN SLP(C) No. 28912/2008  
(With Appln for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned  
judgment and exemption from filing O.T.)  
I.A. 6 (Appln. for permission to file Addl. Documents)

Date: 15/11/2010      These Petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. S.K. Misra, Sr. Adv.  
                                 Mr.Rajesh Goyal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Jaspreet Gogia,Adv.

                                 Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The special leave petition and the contempt  
petition stand disposed of in terms of signed order.

(NEELAM GULATI)  
Sr. P.A.

(RENU DIWAN)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)